2010 2009
US$000 US$000

Promissory notes 20,892 21,300
Assignment of receivables 818 862

21,710 22,162

3.12.	 Market risk
3.12.1	Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2010, if exchange rates at that date had been 147 basis points lower with all
other variables held constant, profit and reserves for the year would have been US$ 6,944,000
(2009: US$ 6,334,000) lower, arising mainly as a result of the bigger decrease in interest
income on loans than the decrease in interest expense on borrowings. If interest rates had
been 147 basis points higher, with all other variables held constant, profit would have been
US$ 6,944,000 (2009: US$ 6,334,000) higher, arising mainly as a result of higher increase in
interest income on loans than the increase in interest expense on borrowing. The sensitivity is
higher in 2010 than in 2009 due to increase in interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities.

The table below summarizes the impact on profit and loss for each category of financial
instruments held as at 31 December 2010. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at
carrying amounts.

Interest rate risk (IR)
Carrying + 147bp of US$ IR -147bp of US$ IR
amount

2010 2010
US$000 US$000 US$000

Financial assets
Cash due from banks 80,976 1,190 (1,190)
Deposits with other banks 100,000 1,470 (1,470)
Loans and advances to
customers (gross) 1,678,849 24,679 (24,679)
Impact on financial assets 27,339 (27,339)
Financial liabilities
Due to banks 1,024,016 (15,053) 15,053
Debt securities in issue 270,000 (3,969) 3,969
Deposits and customer
accounts 93,392 (1,373) 1,373
Impact on financial liabilities (20,395) 20,395
Total increase/(decrease) 6,944 (6,944)

The table below summarizes the impact on profit and loss for each category of financial
instruments held as at 31 December 2009. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at
carrying amounts.

Interest rate risk (IR)
Carrying + 147bp of US$IR -147bp of US$ IR
amount

2009 2009
US$000 US$000 US$000

Financial assets
Cash due from banks 94,864 1,395 (1,395)
Deposits with other banks 126,281 1,856 (1,856)
Loans and advances to
customers (gross) 1,154,528 16,972 (16,972)
Impact on financial assets 20,223 (20,223)
Financial liabilities
Due to banks 618,189 (9,087) 9,087
Debt securities in issue 270,000 (3,969) 3,969
Deposits and customer
accounts 56,670 (833) 833
Impact on financial liabilities (13,889) 13,889
Total increase/(decrease) 6,334 (6,334)

	 3.12.2 Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis
At 31 December 2010, if foreign exchange rates at that date had been 10 percent lower
with all other variables held constant, profit and reserves for the year would have been
US$ 10,000 (2009: US$ 65,000) lower, arising mainly as a result of the bigger decrease in
revaluation of  loans than the borrowings. If foreign exchange rates had been 10 percent
higher, with all other variables held constant, profit would have been US$ 10,000 (2009: US$
65,000) higher, arising mainly as a result of higher increase in revaluation of  loans than the
increase on borrowings.

AFRICAN EXPORT-IMPORT BANK
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

114 115

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

 F
O

R
 T

H
E

YE
A

R
 E

N
D

ED
 D

EC
EM

B
ER

 3
1,

 2
01

0

A
FR

E
XI

M
B

A
N

K
 A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EP
O

R
T

20
10

The following analysis details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease
in the value of the USD against the Euro, as the Bank is mainly exposed to Euro.  10% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The
table below summarizes the impact on profit and loss for each category of Euro financial
instruments held as at 31 December 2010. It includes the Bank’s Euro financial instruments
at carrying amounts.

Foreign exchange risk

Carrying
amount

10% increase in
the value of USD

against Euro

10% decrease in
the value of USD

against Euro
2010 2010

US$000 US$000 US$000

Financial assets
Cash due from banks 26,924 2,692 (2,692)
Loans and advances to
customers (gross) 245,505 24,550 (24,550)
Prepayments and accrued income 1,550 155 (155)
Impact on financial assets 27,397 (27,397)
Financial liabilities
Due to banks 265,796 26,580 (26,580)
Deposits and customer accounts 3,608 361 (361)
Other liabilities 4,456 446 (446)
Impact on financial liabilities 27,387 (27,387)
Total increase/(decrease) 10 (10)

The table below summarizes the impact on profit and loss for each category of Euro financial
instruments held as at 31 December 2009. It includes the Bank’s Euro financial instruments at
carrying amounts.

Foreign exchange risk

Carrying
amount

10% increase in
the value of USD

against Euro

10% decrease in
the value of USD

against Euro
2009 2009

US$000 US$000 US$000

Financial assets
Cash due from banks 12,203 1,220 (1,220)
Deposits with other banks 66,281 6,628 (6,628)
Loans and advances to
customers (gross) 137,405 13,740 (13,740)
Prepayments and accrued income 2,404 240 (240)
Other assets 27,089 2,709 (2,709)